
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Friday, 18 March 2022 

Time: 9.00 am 

Venue: Remote Hearing - https://manchester-gov-
uk.zoom.us/j/88448133917 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the virtual meeting 

 
The public can view the meeting using the link above 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Grimshaw, Flanagan and Hewitson 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Summary Review of Premises Licence - Embassy Club, 
Westbourne Grove, Harpurhey, Manchester, M9 4XJ 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 30 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 16 March 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – Friday 18 2022 
 
Subject: Embassy Club, Embassy Club, Westbourne Grove, Harpurhey, 

Manchester, M9 4XJ - (App ref: LPU272258) 
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
 
Interim Steps hearing for Summary Review of the premises licence under s53C of the 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Sub-Committee must take such of the steps under section 53(B) of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (if any), that it considers appropriate for the pro
[...]
ion of choice to live, visit 
and work. 

 

An effective licensing system supports and enables 
growth and employment in our City with 
neighbourhoods that provide amenities suitable to 
the surrounding communities.  

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 

 

 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 
Equal Opportunities Policy 
Risk Management 
Legal Considerations 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
 
None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
None 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: fraser.swift@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: 

 
Gary Hames 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1197 
E-mail: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2018 

 Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

Page 6

Item 4



 Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing 

Page 7

Item 4



1. Introduction 

1.1 On 16 March 2022, an application was made by Greater Manchester Police 
under s53A of the Licensing Act 2003 for a Summary Review of the Premises 
Licence for Embassy Club, Embassy Club, Westbourne Grove, Harpurhey, 
Manchester, M9 4XJ in the Harpurhey ward of Manchester. A location map 
and photograph of the premises is attached at Appendix 1. 

1.2 Summary reviews can be undertaken when the police consider that the 
premises concerned are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or 
both). The summary review process allows interim conditions to be quickly 
attached to a licence and for the review of the licence to be fast tracked. 

1.3 A 10 working-day public consultation exercise is undertaken in accordance 
with Licensing Act 2003 regulations, requiring the application to be advertised 
by the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises and details of the 
application to be published on the Council’s website. 

1.4 Under section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing authority must hold 
a full review of the premises licence and determine the review within 28 days 
after the day of receipt of the application. 

1.5 Following the review under section 53C, the licensing authority must then 
review the interim steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if 
they should be modified or withdrawn. 

2. The Application 

2.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2. 

2.2 An application for the summary review of premises licence number 50449 
under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 was submitted by Greater 
Manchester Police on 16 March 2022. The grounds of the application for 
review are that in the opinion of a senior police officer the premises are 
associated with serious crime or serious disorder or both. 

2.3 Interim Steps pending the review 

2.3.1 Within 48 hours of receiving a summary review application, under s53B of the 
Licensing Act 2003 the licensing authority must consider whether it is 
necessary to take interim steps pending the review of the licence for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  

2.3.2 The premises licence holder may make representations against the interim 
steps taken by the licensing authority. Also under s53B, the licensing authority 
must within 48 hours of the time of its receipt of the representations, hold a 
hearing to consider those representations. 

2.3.3 On the date of the review hearing, the licensing authority is required to review 
any interim steps that are in place and consider whether it is appropriate for 

Pag
[...]
he potential for nuisance  

 Section 8: Manchester’s standards to promote the licensing objectives 
 This section identifies the standards that the licensing authority expects of 

licensed premises in Manchester. It is recognised that not all standards will be 
appropriate to apply in every situation to every premises. The degree to which 
standards would be appropriate is expected to be proportionate to the risk 
posed against the promotion of the licensing objectives having regard to the 
individual circumstances of the premises. The standards are not exhaustive 
and the licensing authority will have regard to any relevant issues raised in 
any representation that may fall outside them.   

MS1 Implement effective security measures at the premises  

MS2 Effective general management of the premises  

MS3 Responsible promotion and sale of alcohol  
MS9 Effectively manage exterior spaces (eg beer gardens, smoking 

areas, table and chair areas on the highway)  

5. Conclusion 

5.1 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

Page 11

Item 4



 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 

5.2 In reaching the decision, regard must be had to relevant provisions of the 
national guidance and the Council’s licensing policy statement. 

5.3 The Panel must consider what steps are appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.  

5.4 In making its decision with regard to this interim steps hearing, the steps the 
Panel can take are: 

a) To modify the conditions of the licence; 
b) To exclude any of the licensable activities from the licence; 
c) To remove the designated premises supervisor; 
d) To suspend the licence 

5.5 The conditions of the licence, with the exception of mandatory conditions in 
Appendix 1 of the licence, may be modified to alter or omit any of
[...]
eam, PO Box 532, Manchester City Council, Manchester M60 2LA 
 

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is available to 
customers on the premises; and 

(c)   where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol to be 
sold the customer is made aware that these measures are available. 

For the purposes of conditions 6, 7 and 8 above, a responsible person in relation to a licensed premises 
means the holder of the premise licence in respect of the premises, the designated premises supervisor (if 
any) or any individual aged 18 or over who is authorised by either the licence holder or designated premises 
supervisor. For premises with a club premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the 
premises in a capacity that which enables him to prevent the supply of alcohol. 

 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
 

1. A CCTV system shall be maintained and operated at the premises with cameras positioned both internally 

and externally. 

2.  Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period of thirty-one days and shall be produced 
to the Police or Licensing Authority upon request. 

3.  CCTV will be in operation at any time a person is in the premises. Where CCTV is recorded onto a hard 
drive system, any DVDs subsequently produced will be in a format so it can be played back on a standard 
PC or DVD player. 

4.  Any person left in charge of the premises must be trained in the use of any such CCTV equipment, and be 
able to produce CCTV images to an officer from a responsible authority upon request. 

5.  A minimum of 2 SIA registered door staff shall be employed at the premises from 2100 until close on a 
Friday and Saturday. 

6.  At all other times, SIA registered door staff shall be employed at the premises in accordance with a risk 
assessment to be carried out by the DPS, taking into account any events taking place 
[...]


	Agenda
	4 Summary Review of Premises Licence - Embassy Club, Westbourne Grove, Harpurhey, Manchester, M9 4XJ
	Review application PUBLISH
	Licence PUBLISH
	Licence DO NOT PUBLISH




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  18 March 2022 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 18 March 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Flanagan and Hewitson 
 
LACHP/21/21. Summary Review of Premises Licence - Embassy Club, 

Westbourne Grove, Harpurhey, Manchester, M9 4XJ  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a Summary Review of the premises licence at Embassy Club, 
Westbourne Grove, Harpurhey, Manchester, M9 4XJ. 
 
The summary review was requested by GMP following an incident at the premises 
which took place on Friday 11 March 2022. The application was made under section 
53(B) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
 
GMP addressed the Hearing Panel and gave details of the reasons for their review 
application, informing the Panel of a serious crime incident which took place at the 
premises. GMP received a 999 call at 22.43 to inform them that there was a man at 
the premises with a knife and someone had been cut. Officers arrived on scene at 
22.50, questioning those present on the events. It was established that two unknown 
males arrived at the premises at around 22.00. Initially, entry was refused due to 
aggressive behaviour, but a member of staff told the door supervisors to let them in. 
Once inside, the two males were loud and disruptive to other customers. They then 
went outside the Premises again and a door supervisor witnessed one of the men 
arguing with a woman and intervened to stop this, leading to an argument between 
the door supervisor and male. The other male, whilst the argument was occurring, 
approached the door supervisor and first male, asking the first male for the knife. At 
this point, the door supervisor attempted to get other customers inside. One of the 
males then cut the door supervisors face with the knife and cut a customers hands 
with it. The door supervisor managed to get all customers inside at which point they 
were punched in the head from behind by the second male. The door supervisor 
locked the two males out and they left in a vehicle. The offenders are yet to have 
been identified. GMP are concerned that the two males were allowed access to the 
premises. GMP requested CCTV footage from the site that did not arrive until 
Thursday 17 March.  
 
In questioning, the Panel sought to establish more information on the issues with the 
CCTV footage, why the door supervisors were overruled and why the males were not 
searched before entry. GMP explained that they were unaware as to why the door 
supervisors were overruled but they noted it was unacceptable to do so. In terms of 
the CCTV, GMP noted it was not normal to wait as long as they did to receive it. 
GMP attempted to retrieve it on Saturday 12 March but were not successful. A 
member of staff from the premises thought they had sent it to GMP on Wednesday 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  18 March 2022 

16 March, but this also did not work. GMP are not of the mind that the staff member 
was trying to withhold the footage, they believe it was human error. GMP noted that 
the footage taking so long had not helped their investigation, although did accept that 
having not seen the footage there was no guarantee it is clear enough to help. GMP 
then informed the Panel that it was not a condition of the licence to search customers 
on entry.  
 
The Premises Licence Holder (PLH) then addressed the Hearing Panel, stating that it 
was unfortunate the event occurred. The issues around CCTV were a mistake 
according to the PLH. On previous occasions, the PLH stated that the premises had 
complied with any requests from GMP. The PLH had left the site on the night in 
question before the incident occurred. The PLH noted they had already taken steps 
to try to prevent a further incident. These included the installation of new CCTV 
equipment, a metal detector for door supervisors to use and walkie-talkies. 
 
In questioning, GMP sought to establish who had overruled the door supervisor, who 
the door supervisors were and the role they have. The PLH informed GMP and the 
Hearing Panel of which member of staff overruled the door supervisor but could not 
fully recall the names of the door supervisors. When on site, the door supervisors 
mostly stay on the front entrance but sometimes walk round the inside of the 
premises. 
 
The Panel then questioned the PLH, seeking to establish more information on 
whether the initial entry refusal is logged in the refusal book, the CCTV issues, the 
timescale to implement the new equipment and the door supervisors. The PLH stated 
that the initial refusal was logged in the refusal book. The PLH noted that the CCTV 
is always switched on but did not believe a request for the footage was received until 
Wednesday 16 March. The new CCTV equipment was due to be installed on either 
Friday 18 or Monday 21 March. The metal detector had already been purchased and 
the walkie-talkies too, which served the purpose of staff inside the building having the 
ability to contact the door supervisors in case of any issues. The PLH was not sure if 
the door supervisors asked the two males to leave when they had been causing a 
disturbance once inside the premises. 
 
In summing-up, GMP stated it was irrefutable that an attack had taken place. GMP 
restated their concerns that the two males had been allowed onto the premises. 
Without the overruling of the door supervisor’s decision, this incident would not have 
occurred. 
 
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel were concerned that the original decision to 
refuse entry had been overruled. The Hearing Panel also raised concerns on the 
length of time it took to supply the CCTV footage. The Hearing Panel accepted 
GMP’s evidence to show the premises is associated with serious crime and disorder. 
The Hearing Panel were satisfied that the evidence showed the premises is 
undermining the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder. 
 
Decision 
 
To suspend the premises licence with immediate effect, pending full review to be 
heard on 11 April 2022. 


